SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1734

A Resolution disapproving the proposed amendments to the international health regulations of the World Health Organization offered by President Biden's administration.

WHEREAS, March 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) encouraged democratic nations to impose lockdowns, mandates, vaccine passports and digital "health" surveillance among other measures; and

WHEREAS, The WHO has openly stated that such measures like digital vaccine passports can be used for purposes other than healthcare, such as employment, university education and international travel regulation; and

WHEREAS, On January 18, 2022, the administration of President Joe Biden proposed extensive amendments to the International Health Regulations of the WHO without any official statement or press conference; and

WHEREAS, If approved, such amendments would allow the WHO to unilaterally declare an international health emergency in a member nation, and such declaration could then be used to justify economic and financial actions against the targeted nation by other countries aligned with WHO that wish to harm or control the targeted nation; and

WHEREAS, The proposed amendments would reduce the time period for a nation to withdraw its approval of the amendments from 18 months to 6 months; and

WHEREAS, The proposed amendments were not made public until April 12, 2022; and

WHEREAS, During the week of May 22, 2022, the World Health Assembly is meeting to vote on the proposed amendments: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the amendments to the International Health Regulations of the WHO offered by the Biden administration are strongly disapproved as they will ultimately hand over the United States' national sovereignty and authority to the WHO and place our democratic nation in the control of an unelected international organization that is wholly unaccountable to the people of this country; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send an enrolled copy of this resolution to United States President Joe Biden, the World Health Organization, the Governor and the Secretary of the Department of Health and Environment.

Senate Resolution No. 1734 was sponsored by Senators Alley, Steffen and Thompson.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in t	he Senate, and was adopted by that body
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.